
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 6th February, 2020 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor S Galton (Chair) 

Councillor Fuller (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bell 
Councillor Bunday 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Harwood 
Councillor Whitbread 
Councillor Windle 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Claire Rogers, Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open 
to the public, for either live or subsequent 
broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, 
a person filming or recording a meeting or 
taking photographs is interrupting proceedings 
or causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting.  
By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting 
and or/training purposes. The meeting may be 
recorded by the press or members of the 
public. 
Any person or organisation filming, recording 
or broadcasting any meeting of the Council is 
responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them doing so. 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the 
recording of meetings is available on the 
Council’s website. 
 

Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the public 
may address the meeting on any report included on 
the agenda in which they have a relevant interest. Any 
member of the public wishing to address the meeting 
should advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda. 
Smoking Policy:- The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
Fire Procedure:- 
In the event of a fire or other emergency a continuous 
alarm will sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take.  
Access is available for disabled people. Please 
contact the Democratic Support Officer who will help 
to make any necessary arrangements. 

The Southampton City Council Strategy (2016-
2020) is a key document and sets out the four 
key outcomes that make up our vision. 

 Southampton has strong and 
sustainable economic growth 

 Children and young people get a good 
start in life  

 People in Southam
[...]
purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 16th 
January, 2020 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

7   FORWARD PLAN  
(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss 
issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 

a) A Green City Delivery Plan for Southampton City Council (Pages 7 - 38) 

b) Provision of Environmental Enforcement Services (Pages 39 - 44) 

 
 
 



 

8   ESTATE REGENERATION – TOWNHILL PARK  
(Pages 45 - 54) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture providing the Committee with an 
update on the estate regeneration of Townhill Park. 
 

9   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 55 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations made to 
the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 29 January 2020 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



 

- 22 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors S Galton (Chair), Fuller (Vice-Chair), Bell, Bunday, Cooper, 
Fitzhenry, Harwood, Whitbread and Windle and Appointed Members 
Francis Otieno and Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Appointed Members Catherine Hobbs, Nicola Brown and Claire Rogers 
 

Also in attendance: Mick Thompson,  Chair of the Safe City Partnership 
Superintendent Kelly Whiting, Southampton Commander, Hampshire 
Constabulary 
Chief Inspector Philip Lamb, Hampshire Constabulary 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City  

  
 

33. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Committee noted the apologies of Appointed Members Nicola Brown, Catherine 
Hobbs and Claire Rogers.   
 

34. SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Safe City Partnership detailing 
the Partnership’s annual review.    
 
Mick Thompson, the Chair of the Safe City Partnership, Southampton Group 
Commander Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service, Superintendent Kelly Whiting, 
Southampton Commander, Hampshire Constabulary, Chief Inspector Philip Lamb, 
Hampshire Constabulary and Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Healthier and 
Safer City were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the Council’s Executive considers how the Housing Revenue 
Account and staff working across Housing Services would be utilised 
more effectively to help support community safety outcomes in the 
city. 

(ii) That, to raise awareness of the Partnership, the Partnership reflects 
on how it promotes itself and how residents and community groups 
could engage with it.  

(iii) When developing priorities for the next iteration of the Southampton 
Safe City Strategy consideration be given to opportunities to improve 
upon existing mechanisms by which residents can communicate with 
the police and community safety partners. 

 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 23 - 
 

(iv) That, whilst recognising the difficulty in condensing a significant 
amount of complex data into a succinct summary report for the 
Committee, the next Safe City Partnership Annual Review to the 
Committee includes reference to emerging trends impacting on 
community safety in Southampton. 

(v) That the Committee were provided with a breakdown of hate crime statistics 
in Southampton and how this compares to the national position. 

 
35. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations 
of the Committee. 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 6 FEBRUARY 2020 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) to 
examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern 
with the Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit 
local residents. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel Cabinet should 
take into account when reaching a decision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Council’s Forward Plan for Executive Decisions from 11 February 2020 
has been published.  The following issues were identified for discussion with 
the Decision Maker: 

Portfolio Decision Requested By 

Gre
[...]
 to deliver or support its functions and duties providing that action is not 
otherwise prohibited by statute (the general power of competence). The preparation 
and delivery of a Green City Charter and Delivery Plan is authorised by virtue of s.1. 
 
Other Legal Implications: 

 
16. The contents of a Plan and its subsequent actions may be authorised by a variety of 

statutory powers and duties, depending on what those actions are. Legal powers to 
undertake those actions emerging from the Plan will be further investigated as part of 
the implementation process and be subject to the democratic process as applicable. In 
undertaking the preparation of the Plan and subsequent actions the Council needs to 
have regard to the impact of any proposals on protected characteristics under the 
Equalities Act 2010 and s.17 Crime & Disorder Act (the duty to reduce or remove 
opportunities for crime and disorder in the area) as well as the duty to secure the rights 
and freedoms protected under the Human Rights Act 1998. These duties will be 
addressed by the preparation of an Equalities and Safety Impact Assessment (‘EISA’). 
The Council also has various duties under the Environment Act 1995 and 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 to address air quality and other environmental 
pollutants and the proposals under the Charter will assist in delivering this duty. 

 

Risk Management Implications: 
 
17. There are is a potential reputational risk for the council if it is not seen to be taking 

actions to satisfy the aspirations of the Green City Charter or ‘delivering’ the stated 
goals in the Plan and/or that the actions are not effective in terms of delivering the 
required outcomes or within the expected timescale.  
 

18. There is a risk that failure to deliver a minimum level of improvement in the city 
environment and, the city’s ability to be more sustainable, will disadvantage the local 
economy and the health and welfare of those who live, work and visit Southampton. 
[...]
ons that is 
prepared for the challenges presented by climate change. We will achieve this by 
ensuring we are ambitious, lead by example and set ourselves challenging goals. 

GREENCITY
SOUTHAMPTON

Making Southampton a cleaner, greener, 
healthier and more sustainable city. 

2

1

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Page 13

Agenda Item 7a
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
SOUTHAMPTON  

GREEN CITY PLAN 
 

TO CREATE A CLEANER, GREENER, HEALTHIER AND 
MORE SUSTAINABLE CITY  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7a
Appendix 2



Foreword 

It is vitally important to ensure that the city continues to support economic growth that contributes 

to Southampton becoming a green and environmentally sustainable city that will be resilient to the 
challenges of climate change. A transition towards a zero carbon, cleaner economy and greener 
landscape will enable the city to grow and evolve as a modern, healthy and attractive place to live, work 
and do business.  

In the summer of 2018 the council undertook a Clean Air Zone consultation exercise with residents, 
visitors, local communities, neighbouring authorities and businesses. The response to this consultation 
was an unprecedented 9,309 replies with 75% of respondents indicating that they thought the quality of 
the air we breathe in Southampton is a key issue.  Based on the specific requirements set by Government 
to address Nitrogen Dioxide levels, the implementation of a Clean Air Zone was not deemed appropriate, 
but to satisfy the wider expectations of those responding to the consultation we launched the Green City 
Charter.  

I was appointed as Cabinet Member for Green City to oversee this project and our subsequent activities, 
demonstrating the political priority placed on this subject. I am proud to endorse this Delivery Plan which 
outlines how over the coming years we will work towards delivering the Green City Charter vision for the 
City and the associated commitments the council has made. 

Making Southampton a greener, cleaner, and healthier city can only be achieved through partnership 
working with residents, communities, businesses, our Universities, the Port and other stakeholders. With 
over 70 signatories to the Green City Charter this provides a firm foundation for us to build a Green 
sustainable city. Everything we do, whether as an individual at work, home or while visiting the city has 
an environmental impact. The council’s intention is to work with partners to develop a shared vision that 
will ensure the environment is at the forefront of all decision making. 

This Green City Charter Delivery Plan shows how we will achieve this. 

Councillor Stephen Leggett, 

Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 

 

Contents  

1. Introduction 

2. Green City Charter Commitments  

3. Sustainable Energy and Carbon Reduction 

4. Delivering Clean Air  

5. Our Natural Environment 

6. Resources, Waste and Water Management. 

7. Sustainable Travel 

8. How does this link with other plans  

9. Delivery Plan 

 

 

P
age 16



Introduction  

Southampton is a large and diverse city, with a strong and growing economy. It is a regional hub for transport, business, commerce, leisure and retail as well as being home to a major 

international cargo and passenger port. The City is predominantly urban in character, with built up areas and influence extending beyond its administrative boundary. However, 

Southampton is also a city with a large amount of green space, with 49 parks and 1,140 hectares of open space, including the Common which host over 17 million visitors a year. It also 
neighbours the New Forest National Park, Southampton Water, the Solent and the range of protected environments within them. 
 
It is important to ensure that the City continues to support economic growth, bringing continued opportunities to its residents, but also that this growth enables Southampton to be a 
green and environmentally s
[...]
ade and were unsuccessful.  

N 

C-UP Unable to prosecute: The enforcement officers witness 

statements are lacking sufficient evidence. 

N 

C-VA Vulnerable Adult: The FPN was issued correctly but sufficient 

evidence has since been provided indicating that the defendant is 

a vulnerable adult to include homeless cases 

Y 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7b
Appendix 1



Cancellation Code Table 

 

Page 44



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ESTATE REGENERATION - TOWNHILL PARK  

DATE OF DECISION: 6 FEBRUARY 2020 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOMES AND CULTURE  

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Tina Dyer-Slade Tel: 023 8083 3597 

 E-mail: Tina.dyer-slade@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mike Harris  Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress with the Townhill 
Park regeneration programme.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the committee notes the current progress outlined in the report.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. At the request of the Chair of the Committee. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Do Nothing – this is not a recommended option given the current and future 
demand for homes in the city. 

3. Sale of all vacant sites for the highest capital return– this would secure a 
capital receipt for the council but would not maximise the number of 
affordable homes or deliver more council homes.  This is evidenced by the 
reduction in the number of affordable homes built in the city by developers in 
recent years. 

4. Sale of all sites to Housing Associations with agreement that these are for the 
provision of more affordable homes – this is unlikely to secure a maximum 
capital receipt; it could secure affordable homes, but not council homes with 
secured tenancies.  

5. Sale and Lease back – this option involves an external investor funding the 
development in retu
[...]
pril 2022 

 

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



P a g e  2 | 2 

 

Phase Development 

Plot Number 

see Master 

Plan drawing 

Address Estimated length  

Decommissioning  

Estimated Start Date Estimated 

Completion Date 

5 13 289-309 Meggeson Avenue 

311-331 Meggeson Avenue 

 

6 months May 2022 Oct 2022 

6 12 254–274 Meggeson Avenue 

276–296 Meggeson Avenue 

298–318 Meggeson Avenue 

 

8 months Nov 2022 June 2023 

7 6 107-125 Meggeson Avenue 

Including row of shops  

 

2 months July 2023 Aug 2023 

8 7 1-21 Kingsdown Way 

23-43 Kingsdown Way 

45-65 Kingsdown Way 

67-87 Kingsdown Way 

 

10 months Sept 2023 June 2024 

 

Number of Council tenancies 255 

Number of leaseholders  27 

Total     282 

There are an additional number of private tenants of leaseholders 

 

November 2017 

P
age 52



Approved Decommissioning Timescales    

Plot 9Plot 9

Plot 5 Plot 5 

55

13 13 

1212

6 

Plot 7

03/2019-10/2020

11/2020-10/2021

11/2021-04/2022

05/2022-10/2022

11/2022-06/2023

07/2023-08/2023

09/2023-06/2024

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 6 FEBRUARY 2020 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from Cabinet Members 
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assess
[...]
y safety in Southampton. 

A chapter on emerging themes is included in 
the full strategic assessment report which 
members can access via the Southampton 
Data Observatory (page 127): 
https://data.southampton.gov.uk/images/sou
thampton-safe-city-strategic-assessment-
2018-19_tcm71-423758.pdf 
 

In future reports for OSMC, the Partnership 
will ensure a paragraph is pulled out of the 
full report to reflect this chapter. 

 

5) That the Committee are provided with a 
breakdown of hate crime statistics in 
Southampton and how this compares to the 
national position. 

This data is being obtained from the Police 
and will be shared with the Committee once 
we have this information. 

 

 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1

https://data.southampton.gov.uk/images/southampton-safe-city-strategic-assessment-2018-19_tcm71-423758.pdf
https://data.southampton.gov.uk/images/southampton-safe-city-strategic-assessment-2018-19_tcm71-423758.pdf
https://data.southampton.gov.uk/images/southampton-safe-city-strategic-assessment-2018-19_tcm71-423758.pdf


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Forward Plan
	7a A Green City Delivery Plan for Southampton City Council
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - Darft Green City Strategy Delivery Plan

	7b Provision of Environmental Enforcement Services
	Appendix

	8 Estate Regeneration – Townhill Park
	Appendix 1 - 2017 Approved Decommissioning Timetable for Townhill Park
	Appendix 2 Decommissioning To Be Completed

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 24 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors S Galton (Chair), Fuller (Vice-Chair), Bunday, Cooper, 
Fitzhenry, Harwood, Whitbread, McEwing and Prior 
Appointed Members: Francis Otieno and Claire Rogers 
 

Apologies: Councillors Bell and Windle 
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs, Rob Sanders and Nicola Brown 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Leggett – Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 
Councillor Kaur – Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 
Councillor Rayment – Cabinet Member for Place and Transport 

  
 

36. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Bell and 
Windle from the Committee the Service Director – Legal and Business Operations, 
acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillors Prior and McEwing to 
replace them for the purposes of this meeting.  The Committee also noted the 
apologies of Nicola Brown, Catherine Hobbs and Rob Sanders.  
 

37. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 16th January, 2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

39. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine 
the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the 
Executive. 
 
A GREEN CITY DELIVERY PLAN FOR SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 
The Committee considered a briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision “A Green City Delivery Plan for Southampton City Council”: 
 
With the permission of the Chair, members of the public including representatives of 
Friends of the Earth and Extinction Rebellion Southampton (XRS) addressed the Panel.   
 
RESOLVED: the Committee recommended that: 

i. the Executive outlines and publishes the carbon reduction targets up to 2030 for 
the Council and the City, with the expectation that the ambition is to front load 
the reduction of emissions to maximise the benefits to Southampton; 



 

- 25 - 
 

ii.  to help assess progress and target support, annual monitoring of the progress 
being made by signatories to the Green City Charter is undertaken by the 
Council; 

iii. the Cabinet Member gives consideration to the following paraphrased 
recommendation suggested by XRS and Friends of the Earth: 

‘To encourage a bold engagement strategy for businesses 
operating within the city a business continuity plan could be 
enacted by Emergency Planning for local businesses to sign up to, 
in the same way that they would make contingency plans for 
pandemics and terrorist attacks, to include reporting of carbon 
emissions on an annual basis for comparison.’ 
 

PROVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT SERVICES 
 
The Committee considered a briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision Provision of Environmental Enforcement Services 
 
RESOLVED: the Committee recommended that the item returns to the Committee in 
November 2020 to enable a discussion on the impact and success of the pilot scheme. 
 

40. ESTATE REGENERATION – TOWNHILL PARK  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 
providing the Committee with an update on the estate regeneration of Townhill Park. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) The Committee are provided with an overview outlining how the 
Administration intends to ensure that the council homes for the future will 
meet the Council’s Green City Charter and Delivery Plan aspirations. 

(ii) In support of the regeneration programme, the Cabinet Member gives 
consideration to developing, in partnership with community stakeholders, 
a vision for the future look of Townhill Park, including housing, 
environment and community facilities 

(iii) The Committee are provided with the number of leaseholders in Townhill 
Park. 

(iv) That Townhill Park estate regeneration returns to the Committee agenda 
when the Executive have developed their plans for funding the 
programme. 

 
41. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings 
 

 


